Article I of articles of charges framed against the CO and served vide memo no. 
F3/V 11-02/99-2000 dtd .06.01.2000 were as follows: 

Article I 
3.1 	That the said Shri Shanti Bhushan Hazarika while functioning as Complaint 
Inspector, Divi. Office Kohima, during the period from 3.2.99 to 7.11.99 took a sum of 
Rs. 65400 (Rupees sixty five thousand four hundred only) from the Treasury of Kohima 
H.O on 29.7.99 through the Treasurer, Kohima H.O Shri. Shivji Choudhury by using his 
official influence unauthorizedly for his personal use without the knowledge of 
Postmaster, Kohima H.O and by breach of trust caused corresponding monetary loss to

[...]

3.2 	Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehavior relating to article I framed 
vide memo no. F3/VII-02/99-2000 dtd. 06.0 1.2000, reads as follows. 

That the said Shri Shanti Bhushan Hazarika while functioning as Complaint 
Inspector, DivI. Office Kohima, during the period from 3.2.99 to 7.11.99 took a sum of 
Rs. 65400 (Rupees sixty five thousand four hundred only) from the treasury of Kohirna 
H.O on 29.7.99 through the Treasurer Shri. Shivji Choudhury by using his official 
influence unauthorisedly for his personal use without the knowledge of Postmaster, 
Kohima H.O and by breach of trust caused corresponding monetary loss to the Govt.

[...]

© There is no indication in treasurer's cash book of accounting of Rs 
65400/- 	 1999. 
(D) The shortages was detected by Director Postal Services ,Kohima in 
course of his verification of cash on 30-9-99 when a sum of Es 10,400/- was 
told to be refunded by Sri S.B.Hazarika and balance amount of Rs 55,000/-
(Rupees fifty five thousand only) has been charged as Unclassified Payment - 
Para.4.3 of Inspecting report of Kohlma 11.0 recorded by Shri F.P.Solo 
,D.P.S.Kohima from 27-9-99 to 30-9-99 but there is no mention of issue of 
sanction memo on the score. 

The charge in article-il Is that C.I.

[...]

court and thus there isTöTfiiaI1iiuenc He also pointed out that the money 
receipt "attested " by Sri K.R.das, Dy. SPO's , Kohima Qj1JhaILoI DPS denotes 
approvafTthe money receipt PD-3) which Is perusable, Rs 10,400/- not deposited 
on 30.09.1999 as there is no record in treasurer's cash-there is remark of DPS for 
Rs 55,000/-(Rupees fifty five thousand only) only as unclassified payment. He also 
put-question mark how shortages on 30.09.1999 when money was taken back on 
29.07. 1999 and jno memo of sanction of unclassified payment of Rs 55,0001-. 
Subsequently, the SPS in his brief wanted to show that as per previous agreement

[...]

3.1 	Inquiry Officer (hereafter referred to as 10) in his inquiry report has stated that the 
temporary advance of Rs. 65400/- taken from treasurer of Kohima HO on 29.7.99 
did not get reflected in the treasurefs cash book of Kohirna HO on 29.7.99 nor the 
sum of Rs. 10400/- (Rupees Ten thousand four hundred) refunded by the CO on 
30.9.99 was charged as UCP. 

3.2 	The 10 has also stated that the shortage of Rs 55000/- (Fifty five thousand) 
detected during the cash and stamp verification of Kohima HO undertaken by DPS 
Nagaland Division Kohima on 30.9.99 was not charged as UCP in the treasurer's 
cash book and there is no mention of issue of sanction to this effect. 

3.3 	The 10 has also stated in his inquiry report that the then DSPOs of Nagaland